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Photos by Jeri Jennings

Ralph Moore’s Legendary Sequoia Nursery is a memory, now.
But many of us hold happy memories of visits to that magical place.
'Friends of Sequoia' will meet in Visalia on from 1:00 to 4:00
p.m., January 8, 2011, to celebrate long-time friendships, and
memories.

For further information,
write Jim Delahanty at:

jjjzdelahanty@earthlink.net
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Great Rosarians Of The World
Announces The 2011 Honoree:

Ruth Knopf
Dedicated Collector and Conservator Of

Tea & Noisette Roses
Of The Southern United States

G.R.O.W. West Will Be Held At
THE HUNTINGTON LIBRARY, ART COLLECTIONS,
AND BOTANICAL GARDENS
1151 Oxford Road, San Marino, CA 91108

Sat. & Sun Jan. 22 & 23
Workshops On

The Sustainable Rose Garden
COVER COMPOSTING AND SOIL DEMONSTRATIONS,
AND A WORKSHOP ON ACHIEVING
A SUSTAINABLE ROSE GARDEN.
THE WORKSHOPS WILL FOCUS ON
GENE WAERING'S EDITORSHIP OF
AN UPCOMING BOOK ON THE SUBJECT.

SEE THE WEEKEND SCHEDULE, PAGE 3

MAKE RESERVATIONS NOW!
MONITOR THE GROW WEBSITE FOR UPDATES

http://www.greatrosarians.com/
YES! We’re ALL Going!
2

Great Rosarians Of The World
COMPLETE WEEKEND SCHEDULE

SAT., JAN. 22:
12:00 P.M. WORKSHOP 1: COMPOSTING/MULCH
2:00 PM WORKSHOP 2:
TRANSITIONING TO A SUSTAINABLE ROSE GARDEN:
GIVING UP THE CHEMICALS

6:00 P.M.: G.R.O.W. VI BANQUET

SUN., JAN. 23:
9:00 A.M.: REGISTRATION

9:30 A.M.: PROGRAM BEGINS

10:30 A.M. Program: PETER KUKIELSKI,
PEGGY ROCKEFELLER ROSE GARDEN, /NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

11:45: A.M.: LUNCH
1:15 PM: BOOK SIGNING: THE SUSTAINABLE ROSE GARDEN:
A READER IN ROSE CULTURE, GENE WAERING, ED.

2:00 P.M. PROGRAM RUTH KNOPF
3:30 P.M. — RECEPTION

RESERVATIONS & PRICING
Red -- $50.00: Incl. Programs Only (Both Sat. & Sun.)
Green -- $65.00: Incl. Programs (Both Days) & Sunday Lunch
Blue -- $110.00: Incl. Programs (Both Days); Sat. Eve. Banquet,
& Sunday Lunch

Silver VIR Ticket -- $90.00: Incl. Programs
(Both Sat. & Sun.) , Sunday Lunch,
Commemorative Bag, & Reserved Seating for Sunday Programs (includes a
$25.00 gift to the GROW rose fund)

Gold VIR -- $175.00 - Incl. Programs (Both Days), Sat. Eve. Banquet, & Sunday Lunch, ALSO: Commemorative Bag, Reserved Seating for
Sunday Program, & a copy of The Noisettes: 19th Century Charleston's Gift
To The World (incl. a $50.00 gift to the GROW rose fund)
To Make Reservations, Contact Clair Martin:

clairgmartin@mac.com
33

FREE — OLD GARDEN ROSE

IN THE STAGECOACH INN

MUSEUM

HERITAGE ROSE GARDEN
51 South Ventu Park Rd ~ Newbury Park, CA 91320

9:00 A.M.

(RAIN DATE: SAT., JAN. 22)
SPONSORED BY THE
GOLD COAST HERITAGE ROSES GROUP
AND THE
VENTURA COUNTY ROSE SOCIETY

FOR MORE INFO, EMAIL:
JERI JENNINGS: heritageroses@gmail.com
JIM DELAHANTY: jjjzdelahanty@earthlink.net
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“Castro-Breen Red Climber” (Probably ‘Bloomfield Courage’)
(San Juan Bautista, CA)

Winter Time Is Pruning Time
For The Historic Rose Garden
In The Old Sacramento City Cemetery
1000 Broadway, Sacramento, CA
Join in The Pruning, Tuesday and Saturday mornings—Approx. 10 a.m.
Bring heavy gloves, pruning tools and wear warm clothing.

IN THE BAY AREA:

FREE ROSE PRUNING CLASSES
IN THE WORLD-FAMOUS

SAN JOSE HERITAGE ROSE GARDEN
Spring and Taylor Streets, San Jose, California

http://www.heritageroses.us/index.html
9 A.M. ‘Til Noon, Every Weds. & Saturday, Jan. thru Mid-Feb.
Contact Lucy Perez at (408) 298-7657, or just show up Park free on Taylor
Street or in the parking lot on Seymour Street.
Our expert rosarians will demonstrate. Then, you will, with supervision, prune
several roses. Hands-on experience builds confidence.
If you get home and still don't feel confident with some of your roses, come
back for another lesson. Lessons can also cover other aspects of rose care in
the Santa Clara Valley and the San Francisco Peninsula. We’ll loan you bypass shears and leather gloves.
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STAGECOACH INN MUSEUM ROSE GARDEN
51 SO. VENTU PARK RD., NEWBURY PARK, CA 91320

AN ADDITIONAL 100 ROSES
AVAILABLE AT SET PRICES

Auctioneer, Robert Martin, Jr.
ROSES FROM: Eurodesert, Paul Zimmerman Roses,
Nor-East Miniatures, Vintage Gardens, Burlington Rose Nursery,
Gene Waering, Hetty Shurtleff, Ingrid Wapelhorst,
Jim Delahanty, Robert Martin, Jr., Janet Sklar, Robert Neil Rippetoe,
Rogue Valley Roses

NAMING RIGHTS
To A Sister-Seedling of ‘Jeri Jennings,’
Courtesy of Paul Barden,
Offered to The Highest Bidder, At The Conclusion Of The Program

ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE
CHECK

www.venturarose.org

ABOUT A MONTH BEFORE THE AUCTION FOR DETAILS

FOR MORE INFORMATION:
EMAIL JIM Delahanty@jjjzdelahanty@earthlink.net
Text only: 818.458.1510
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Imports From France
Vintage Gardens News
Have you heard?
The plan is for Vintage Gardens to import a number of extremely rare
French roses — unavailable to us in the U.S., so far — and to take signups in
advance for the first propagations from the imported plants.
The information from Vintage says (In Part):
“Two nurseries have agreed to supply us with Teas, Chinas, Noisettes,
HPs, Bourbons, and Pernetianas that have recently been uncovered in
European collections, and are nowhere available in the USA!
We need your help to accomplish this! Rose importing is a very costly
business. Over the past thirty years we have imported hundreds of
roses, and our experience has prepared us to be able to successfully
import and distribute the plants we propagate from them.
All imported roses must undergo a two-year quarantine by the USDA.
But, we are able to propagate them under controlled conditions during
the quarantine period. This allows us to have you pre-order from these
lists, and receive your plants from us in the Spring of 2013.
On Monday, November 22nd we will begin to accept orders on our
website for roses from this importation. We have included below a listing of those varieties that we expect to receive from 'Roses Fabien
Ducher'. These will be available for PRE-ORDERS on November 22nd,
listed on our website, and can be placed in your shopping cart just as
you would place a currently available rose or a custom-root order rose.
In mid-December we hope to have added to the Ducher imports a large
number of roses we will bring in from Roseraie du Desert, the nursery
of John and Becky Hook that specializes in Tea roses. As soon as we
have this order finalized we will add this group of 50 to 75 varieties to
our pre-order availability. Keep up with our emails to know what we'll
be getting and when you can place an order . . . ”
There’s more information, of course. To learn more, visit the Vintage
Gardens website, at:

http://www.vintagegardens.com/roses.aspx?cat_id=24
This is an exciting project — no two ways about it.
Roseraie du Desert, alone, has several roses for which I would shed blood,
so I am exploring this with real interest.
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Winter: Time For Thinking About
Rose BOOKS
We come to the time when the garden is less pleasure, and when the
weather sometimes keeps us (yes, even us in Coastal Southern California!)
indoors by the fireside. In such a time, our thoughts turn to the hunt for new
rose plants, and to ROSE BOOKS.
Linda Buzzell-Saltzman, up in Santa Barbara, passes along this availability notice from Calendula Horticultural Books: Calendula Horticultural Books, up in Washington State:
Beales, Peter A Passion for Roses. London 2004. 256 pp with very many
color photos. Cloth w.dj. 4to. $12.95

Buist, Robert The Rose Manual. A faithful reproduction of the
Philadelphia 1844 ed. NY (Coleman) 1978. Sm 8vo. 12; (xii) 182 pp with 6 diagrams.
Cloth w.dj. $9.95

Court, Sally Roses in Modern Gardens. London 2004. 4to. 160 pp with
many colour photos. Cloth w.dj. $8.95

Curtis, Henry Beauties of the Rose, (1853) Containing Portraits of the principal varieties of the Choicest Perpetuals With Plain Instructions for their Cultivation. Lavars and Groombridge London 1850-53. Sm 4to. iv, 37; 33 pp with 38
exquisitely handcoloured lithographs by the author. Recent red half-morocco with
gilt lettering. There is some extremely minor foxing to a few of the plates; otherwise a delightfully pristine copy. Stock 608. Neither of variations A-E. pp 1-11
correct, pp 12, 14, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, and 33 are blank. While there is a blank
(p32) there is also p.32 with a description of Amandine. Very good condition.
$3,295.00

Ellwanger, H.B. The Rose: A Treatise on the Cultivation, History,
Family Characteristics, etc. of the various Groups of Roses, with AccurateDescriptions of the Varieties now generally Grown. Reproduction of the 1st ed. NY 1882. (NY 1978) Sm 8vo. 291 pp. Decorative
cloth. Providing details on growing and cultivation, propagation, exhibiting, growing under glass, colors, and detailed lists of varieties, the people who raise
the best roses, with the varieties and dates introduced. The catalogue of varieties lists 956 varieties, each with habits, description and hereditary data. $9.95

Gibson, Michael Growing Roses. 1st ed. London 1984. 235 pp with a few
colour photos. Cloth w.dj. X Lib. $4.95

Hole, S. Reynolds A Book About Roses: How to Grow and Show Them.
18th edition London & NY 1901. 12mo. 378 pp with a few illustrations. Cloth. X
Lib $12.95

Lindley, John Rosarum Monographia: or A Botanical History of

Roses. 1979 reprint, of the 1820 ed. 156 pp /198 b/w plates. Cloth w.dj. Fine.
$59.95
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Lindley, John Rosarum Monographia; or A Botanical History of
Roses. To which is added an appendix for the use of cultivators, in which the
most remarkable garden varieties are systematically arranged. 1st ed. London
(James Ridgway) 1820. 8vo. xxxix, 156 pp with b/w 19 hand-coloured engravings. Half morocco with marbled boards. Edges slightly rubbed as is typical for
this often referred-to book. Stock 1655. Lindley was the first writer to classify the
genus of roses. Very clean. $1,795.95

Parsons, Samuel B. Parsons on the Rose: A Treatise on the Propagation, Culture, and History of the Rose. A reproduction of the revised edition of NY 1906. NY (Coleman) 1979. Sm 8vo. xii, 211 pp. Cloth w.dj. $12.95
Prince, William Robert Manual of Roses. A faithful reproduction of the 1846
edition. Coleman, NY 1979. Cloth. w.dj. New. $ 23.95

Thrower, Percy Roses. 3rd prtg. London 1969. 76 pp with color and/or
black & white photographs on every page. Cloth w.dj. $ 4.95
Vermeullen, Nico The Complete Rose Encyclopedia: A Guide To
The Selection, Care, And Beauty Of Roses For Your Garden. NY
1998. 8vo. 320 pp with about 1,000 colour photos. Cloth w.dj. $ 8.95
Does the offer of the Curtis Beauties Of The Rose, at only $3,295.00 tempt you?
To Contact Calendula Horticultural Books, write, call, or email: P.O. Box 1043 Anacortes, WA 98221 Tel: (360) 299-4516 Email: heiko@calendulabooks.com

Limberlost Rose Books
My own favorite Rose-Book-Seller, and the first place I turn, is Bob Edberg’s Limberlost Rose Books. I miss the days when Clay and I could wander
for hours down in “The Valley,” discovering unexpected treasure at Bob’s
Limberlost Roses.
Alas! Bob and Kathy flew away from us to North Carolina, but Bob remains full of news of the rose world, and one never knows what book treasures
one may find in his listings.
Visit Limberlost at: http://www.oldroses.com/ or email Bob Edberg at:

bob@oldroses.com
One of the things I’ve gotten great pleasure from (and learned a lot) is the
older American Rose Society Annuals. These hardcover books are a convenient size for holding and reading, and the contents really are readable. The
older the better, but some of them are quite affordable: Books from 1916 1920 - Range from $150.00 - $250.00 each, from 1921 - 1930 - Range from
$50.00 - $125.00 each, and those from 1931 - 1940 - are $35.00 each.
Beyond those are books on roses from around the world, and books at
prices as low as $15. or so.
— Continued on Page 11
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Pine Grove Cemetery Update
We visited Pine Grove Cemetery in June, 2006,
as the final stop on a Gold Coast Rose Rustle.
This beautiful place harbored several really
lovely roses, all long-neglected, and for the
most part really interesting.
Since our visit, the cemetery has been adopted
by a small, but dedicated cadre of volunteers,
and things are looking up.
This is how beautifully things sometimes work.
“Linsley Plot
Quartered Pink”

Cuttings from several Pine Grove roses were
collected and rooted in 2006. Now, plants are
growing well in the Historic Rose Garden of
the Sacramento City Cemetery, living on, even
though some of those roses were subsequently

lost from Pine Grove.
Happily, the Sacramento folks were able to offer plants grown from them,
and last spring, the lost roses were re-planted in their original locations. In
December, Kathy Hammes reported that the Sacramento plants are now growing well, despite some late winter weather and heavy rains not long after their
planting. So, things are really looking up for the Pine Grove cemetery and its
old roses, and I look forward to seeing the cemetery again, hopefully in 2011.
Some in particular warm my heart. “Linsley Plot Quartered Pink” was
collected on the 2006 by the late Col. Mel Hulse. The mother plant was quite
small, and it wasn’t a big surprise, to learn that it was one of the roses which
was subsequently lost. Now, thanks to a chain of volunteers from Gold Coast,
San Jose, and Sacramento, it’s growing again, back where it was originally
found.1.
One very old red HT in Pine Grove took my eye. Growing on the Cordtz
Plot, it is out of the “official” restoration area. Happily, it is being watched by
the volunteer group — happy news, since I really like that oldie.

Do You Know ‘Mme. Carnot’?
Kathy Hammes asks for any information about a Noisette, ‘Mme. Carnot,’
said to be a seedling of ‘William Allen Richardson.’ This little-known rose,
obtained from Antique Rose Emporium in Texas, is said to be one of Ruth
Knopf’s foundlings. If you have some information on this rarity, please contact Kathy at: gvranch@netzero.net
1. I have a plant of “Linsley Plot Quartered Pink” myself, and I tend to agree with Cass Bernstein that this is probably ‘Baronne Prevost,’ or something very like it — but it is a far healthier
Baronne than my virused 23-year-old ROY&T plant.
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Anita Clevenger and
‘Maman Cochet,’
Pine Grove Cemetery

(Books, Cont. From Pg. 9
Of course, IF you are feeling expansive (or expensive <G>) and want
to give yourself a REAL treat, consider this “Special acquisition”:

LES ROSES, 1828-29,
Redoute, Pierre Joseph & Thory, Claude-Antoine
3rd Edition, with 183 stipple engraved plates, colour-printed and finished by hand with 2 lithographed portraits of Redoute and Thory, in 3
volumes:
Volume I: Floral wreath frontispiece, 46 coloured plates,
3 botanical coloured plates, 1 portrait of Thory, 150 pp.
Volume II: 69 coloured plates, 186 pp.
Volume III: 65 coloured plates, 1 portrait of Redoute, 188 pp.
All rose plates bright and fresh with none-to-minimal foxing. 2 portraits slightly foxed. 247 x 158mm, approximately 9 1/2" x 6 1/2".
K.L. Stock# 2730 $18,000.00
Not in your budget? Ah well, I confess that Nancy Steen’s The
Charm Of Old Roses (1st. Ed. $80., 2nd Ed. $50.) is a bit more in my
price range. With some Christmas money in my pocket, I might just go
for that. (I had a late reprint of Steen’s book long ago, but it has disappeared. I should remedy that.)
There are a host of wonderful rose books out there, and if you want to
do some leisurely on-line shopping, start by GOOGLING Books
About Roses.
You won’t be sorry.
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‘Catherine Mermet’
Through the chilly, dank, often rainy days of late December, I’ve been flipping through
Steve Bender/Fielder Rushing’s Passalong Plants, a book I was fortunate enough to
stumble across in a little bookstore, several years ago. While it’s not a book about
roses, it IS a book about one important way to ensure the survival of old and rare roses.
Sharing them.

“Passalong Plants”
Steve Bender/Felder Rushing, original hard-cover, The University of North Carolina
Press, Chapel Hill & London, 1993; Paperback Edition, $16.50 @ Amazon.com

“. . . Many enlightened individuals preserve heirloom plants for the
very correct purpose of maintaining this planet’s botanical diversity.
As mankind gobbles up every empty acre in sight, religiously replacing
forests, pastures, and wetlands with burger joints, strip shopping centers, and shoebox theaters, untold plant species and varieties fall beneath the bulldozer. Mass-marketing of “All-America Winners,” while
certainly helpful to mainstream gardeners, also contributes to the loss
of old favorites. The most effective way to save the plants of your
childhood is to harbor them in your garden and distribute seeds, cuttings, or divisions to like-minded friends, relatives, and neighbors.”
Well, I like that. “. . . distribute seeds, cuttings, or divisions . . .” Many
of us are already doing this to some extent or another.
As I write, First Editions are available through at least three sources, for
$13+, which seems to me to be a whole bunch better deal than $16.50 for the
paperback edition. See:
http://www.amazon.com/gp/offer-listing/0807844187/
ref=dp_olp_collectible?ie=UTF8&condition=collectible
Or check with your favorite on-line bookseller.
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A Book On Line
Not every book travels through the hands of a conventional publisher, is
bundled off to a bookstore, and brought home in a bag. These days, increasingly, books are being “published” in unconventional ways.
At least one well-known writer has announced that, in the future, his
books will be self-published via the Internet. You’ll still BUY his books, but
he won’t be sharing the fruits of his labor with a publishing firm.
Paul Barden — as talented a professional photographer as he is a breeder
of roses — has a fascinating blog, well-worth enjoying just for itself. Through
Paul’s Blog, however, you can link to a wonderful book, covering some of his
best roses from the past several years.
To reach Paul’s Blog, go to:

http://paulbarden.blogspot.com/
Paul Barden Roses
A Hybridizer’s Journal
From there, you can link to the book — and I don’t know a better way to
spend a rainy (or at least chilly) winter day. What’s more, it won’t cost you a
dime. Check it out!

"January is the quietest month in the
garden. ... But just because it looks quiet
doesn't mean that nothing is happening.
The soil, open to the sky, absorbs the pure rainfall while microorganisms convert tilled-under
fodder into usable nutrients for the next
crop of plants. The feasting earthworms
tunnel along, aerating the soil and
preparing it to welcome the seeds and
bare roots to come."
- Rosalie Muller Wright, Editor of Sunset Magazine, 1/99
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‘Tina Marie’ Blooming Bountifully In December

"The shortest day has passed, and
whatever nastiness of weather we may
look forward to in January and February,
at least we notice that
the days are getting longer.
Minute by minute they lengthen out.
It takes some weeks before
we become aware of the change.
It is imperceptible
even as the growth of a child,
as you watch it day by day,
until the moment comes when
with a start of delighted surprise
we realize that we can stay out of doors
in a twilight lasting for another
quarter of a precious hour."
- Vita Sackville-West
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Thanks to the generosity of Lily Shohan, I have an all-but-complete set of the Heritage
Roses Group (National) “Rose Letter.”
Casting about for reading material on one of these long rainy days, I opened up a copy
of the very first “Rose Letter,” edited (and mostly written) by HRG Founder, Miriam
Wilkins. The date is May, 1975, beginning “First year, P.1” and begins with:
“THIS FIRST LETTER Acknowledges your membership and welcomes you to the
fellowship of Old Rose Enthusiasts. You are so welcome, whether expert or novice.
Our common bond is the love we have for the beautiful roses of yesteryear.”
The Welcome is as valid today as it was 35 years ago.

One Garden
— Miriam Wilkins
(May, 1975)

There is no doubt in my mind
that Heritage Rose members have
much in common. The tie is not
the size of our gardens — one
member has no garden, nary an
old rose. He does have an Old
Rose library which stirs envy in
many a mind. He PLANS to
grow them — when he retires.
I can imagine a garden with
only one rose, an Old Pink Moss,
allotted a very special spot because of its age, its beauty, the
memories it brings to mind. Sort
of enshrined. Maybe just the EgMiriam Wilkins
lantine, or Grandma’s favorite,
(Photo by Wm. Grant)
Harison’s Yellow.
We know that some members have plantings with hundreds of Yesterday’s
roses. They may be formally planted in rows, or merrily ensconced in haphazard fashion over hump and hollow . . . as love of them grew in our breasts.
These large gardens may be presided over by hired gardeners or overworked
homeowners, the roses in top condition, or valiantly striving to overcome neglect — life being so doggone “continual.”
No way that we could guess at the variety in our 500 gardens or gardeners.
One thing is certain to me, that tie that binds is that every one of us is
working to set aside a peaceful and beautiful retreat. Yes, we grapple with
reality. Daily. But whether we have one rose or six hundred, small garden or
large, even if we find our rose garden on the pages of a book, cheered we are.
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I can’t worry while I’m watching the pine branch shimmer, each glistening, green needle turning sides to the sun. That movement tells me a furry little body is moving toward our front deck; the pine bough is a highway to walnuts and sunflower seeds. A rust-brown face with twitching nose and whisker
appears. If I have the time, I hand feed Mr. Scar-on-Nose, Sparse-tail, Brashone, or Fat Boy. Squirrels.
It doesn’t pay to feed too many nuts at one time for then the burying activity starts, usually in planting boxes with nice loose soil on top. This sets the
dogs to barking; they’ve been waiting a long time to meet one of these cheeky
rascals nose-too-nose. The three watch intently, sides to side, head cocked one
way and then the other, ears up and then down, plaintive whines announcing
their interest.
We prepared for a long and hard winter, 100 pounds of walnuts. It’s been
twelve months of summer for Central California except for three lovely hours
of snow this week. The birds are eating their usual eight pounds of seed per
month, while I try to justify the subsidy. Life is certainly a constant battle of
weighing priorities. Commonsense never wins here.
Now take a look at the roses. Hmmmmm . . . a sad sight, really; they
need some thinning, some fertilizer — mainly, they need more space. But we
can’t turn away all those roses who need a home here, famous names and famous beauties. Each year, we make room for three dozen from Denmark and
many must-haves from the U.S. Wherever there’s a square foot, in they go!
Or into a container — anything!
Some trailing roses found a home on the deck in the maple tree. Come
Spring, the blossoms will cascade down as Belle of Portugal is doing today,
end of January — 100 pendant blooms and buds looking down from their high
perch. They are thirty feet up in the birch trees. La Belle was started from a
cutting; High Noon, another cutting, is striving mightily to join her, but has
only attained twenty feet. On the opposite end of the lot, Etoile de Holland is
20 by 20, came from a sickly-looking specimen which had spent five unfortunate years in a bucket. When it appeared on the point of demise, Pop planted it
around the corner where we wouldn’t have to watch it suffer. It’s now a
smasheroo, sans any attention whatsoever except for admiring oohs and ahs
when it is at peak bloomtime.
Beyond the maple is the makeshift birdbath, a blue ceramic “second.”
High up. The robins seem to realize what a picture their red feathers make
against it. They splash, pause, peer — splash, pause, peer. “Tis the evervigilant who evades the hawk.” A perky little bird in the lemon tree says his
name, “Chick-a-dee-dee.” Loves suet. The unassuming brown towhees
scratch for seeds; you ,now, they mate for life. This constancy makes them as
welcome as their more shy but showy cousin, the rufous-sided towhee. You
know he’s around when you hear his “skreeeeee.” Lots of hummers come to
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our syrup feeders, models of feathery efficiency and fast flight. They’re apt to
take a leisurely shower in the spray as you water.
Right now the junco is a winter visitor, has a black cap and bib, a rounded
fellow. We don’t attract all these friends only for the amusement they provide;
they are great at keeping roses free of bugs. We have a mutually-rewarding
arrangement.
Beyond the back deer fence, we see the Bay and the Golden Gate. Not
long ago, the San Francisco hills wore unaccustomed white. The “maiden” on
Mt. Tamalpais’ ridges had her flowing locks turn from bronze to snow-blue.
Once we saw the water encircled by curved shores with coves and hills and
trees. Now we have a leveled and ugly industrial park for which Santa Fe exchanged our masterpiece. But the garden a happy place, and I won’t think
about “progress” today. We just plant more trees and roses to blot out the
view. We still see stretches of sailboat-covered water.
Today, it’s raining. When I look out the workroom window, I mentally
add the backs of three neighbor’s yards to our 90 by 150 patch of land. Then
what a garden we would have!
And what a water bill!
Well — whatever is here, it is our refuge and our joy. So good to come
home to. Peaceful and supportive. We always regret leaving it and all the living creatures and living roses, even for a day. We overlook its faults as the
roses cheerily overlook ours, all of us doing the best we can with the time and
talent at hand.
Come on now. Tell us about YOUR garden. It must be lovely.
— Miriam Wilkins, May, 1975

Endangered Beauty

‘Gardens Of The World’

In December, discussion on the Gold Coast Yahoo
Group focused on the danger of losing less-commonmodern roses, following the demise of Jackson & Perkins.
One which came to my mind was ‘Gardens Of The
World,’ [HT, Christiansen, ‘Dame de Coeur’ x ‘Sunbright’]
Released in 1993 by J&P, “GOTW” excels in a wide
variety of conditions, growing much as a shrub in our
garden.. Alas! Never patented, it was dropped from commerce by J&P after a handful of years.

Fortunately, ‘Gardens Of The World’ is easy to propagate. Gold Coast member
Cliff Orent reports a good supply of this endangered beauty, coming up in his EuroDesert Roses greenhouses. Why not start out the new year with an order from EuroDesert — and be sure to include ‘Gardens Of The World.’
Look for Euro-Desert at:

http://eurodesertroses.com/
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‘Baptiste Lafaye’
(Polyantha,

